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The Alabama Physician Health Program (APHP) is a confidential clinical resource for physicians, physician assistants, residents and medical students in Alabama.  The program was created in 1990 by a state law that enables the Alabama Board of Medical Examiners to provide a program for confidential early detection and treatment of clinicians with problems related to possible impairment due to alcohol, drugs, psychiatric disorders or behavior.  By identifying these problems early, the public is protected and health professionals’ careers are preserved.  Fifteen volunteer physicians, constituting the Alabama Physician Wellness Committee, are appointed by the Board of Medical Examiners (BME) to provide consultation for the program.  The APHP has been successful and receives many referrals and inquiries.

Program Statistics

A total of 16 physicians, physician assistants, residents and medical students were referred to APHP in the fourth quarter of 2015, making a total of 74 referrals for the year. Referrals were from many sources including self-referral, hospitals, medical boards, insurance companies, families, and others.   The total number of new referrals since program inception in 1990 is 2276.
Cumulative APHP Referrals

Total Number of Individual Physicians Referred to APHP 
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Initial Behavior Reported

The behaviors reported for all referrals in 2012 through 2015 are categorized below. 
	Total New Referrals
	2012
	2013
	2014
	Quarter 1 of 2015
	Quarter2 of 2015
	Quarter 

3 of 2015
	Quarter 4 of 2015
	2015

   Total

	Substance Use Disorders 
	24
	21
	36
	8
	9


	12
	3
	32

	Psychiatric
	10
	4
	5
	2
	0
	3
	4
	9

	Disruptive Behavior 
	9
	10
	12
	1
	1
	2
	3
	7

	Sexual Boundaries Issues
	0
	3
	3
	0
	1
	0
	1
	2

	Other (Physical/Cognitive Health)
	10
	1
	2
	3
	      1
	0
	1
	5

	ABME Licensure Application
	17
	21
	14
	7
	5
	3
	4
	19

	Total New Referrals
	70
	65
	72
	21
	17
	20
	16
	74

	Current Active Contracts
	295
	284
	291
	   292
	283
	283
	284
	284


Disposition of Referrals
Thorough evaluation is very important and forms the foundation for all further treatment and monitoring. It is important that the opportunity for thorough authoritative evaluation be maximized, as with any medical evaluation. The Medical Director of APHP maintains surveillance of numerous evaluation/treatment programs and continually evaluates their expertise and competence in thoroughly and fairly evaluating and treating physicians.  Authorized treatment facilities agree to maintain specific standards of care delineated by APHP to assure that physicians receive the best possible quality of care. Members are often referred for treatment as a result of the evaluation. Members are given choices of locations to complete recommended treatment and are not required to stay for treatment at the evaluation center. In some cases evaluations are not required. At times members are referred directly to treatment while others may have diagnostic monitoring contracts initiated. Monitoring contracts are initiated after completing residential treatment or at the beginning of outpatient treatment. Occasionally, no action is taken due to insufficient information, unreliable sources of information, or monitoring is not indicated.  

	Referrals
	2013
	2014
	Quarter 1 of 2015
	Quarter 2 of

2015
	Quarter 3 of

2015
	Quarter 4 of 2015
	2015

	New Referrals
	76
	72
	21
	17
	20
	16
	74

	Referred for Evaluation
	21
	27
	7
	5
	10
	4
	26

	Referred for Treatment 
	24
	28
	2
	1
	4
	4
	11

	New Monitoring Contract Initiated
	54
	45
	14
	18
	3
	5
	40

	Not Recommended for Licensure 
	6
	0
	0
	1
	1
	0
	2

	No Action Required
	7
	9
	11
	6
	1
	0
	18


Relapse

Relapse begins prior to overt problems, therefore the program strives to detect relapse as early as possible to minimize risk to patients and the physician’s career. Early signs of relapse can include such problems as failure to attend required meetings or therapy sessions, inappropriate use of non-addictive meds, misuse of prescribed medications. Relapse to chemical (including alcohol) use is reported to the ABME and a reevaluation of the member’s recovery status is initiated. 
Disposition of Relapses

	
	2013
	2014
	Quarter 1of 2015
	Quarter

2 of 2015
	Quarter 3 of 2015
	Quarter4 of 2015
	2015
Total

	Relapses (Total)
	10
	4
	1
	0
	3
	5
	9

	Referred for additional Treatment
	8
	2
	1
	0
	3
	1
	5

	Additional Monitoring only
	2
	2
	0
	0
	0
	3
	3

	Temporary Non-practicing
	2
	2
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Surrendered License
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1


BME Reports

The APHP is required to report participants to the Board of Medical Examiners if there is a danger to patients, relapse to chemical use, or the participant “has failed or refused to participate in recommended treatment or rehabilitation.” Additionally, all referrals related to sexual misconduct involving patients are referred to the BME. In the fourth quarter of 2015, the APHP reported zero participants to the BME, with a total of 5 being reported to the BME during 2015.
                                                                 Reason for BME Reports

	
	2013
	2014
	Quarter 1 of 2015
	Quarter2 of 2015
	Quarter

3 of 2015
	Quarter 4 of 2015
	2015

	Total Reported
	11
	8
	2
	0
	3
	0
	5

	Refused evaluation
	0
	1
	0
	0
	3
	0
	3

	Refused to enter treatment
	3
	1
	0
	0
	3
	0
	3

	Relapse to chemical use
	10
	4
	1
	0
	3
	0
	4

	Sexual boundary problems
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Cognitive/Physical Impairment
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Failure to comply with APHP contract
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1


Monitoring

Most participants continue to practice following treatment as long as patient safety can be assured.  Currently, 284 participants (including residents, medical students, and physician assistants) have active assistance agreements. Monitoring is individualized and involves such procedures as forensic drug testing, reports from therapy groups, individual therapy, aftercare, physician recovery groups, work site monitoring, and other techniques as indicated. 
Suicides
Three physicians died by suicide in 2015 (that are known to us).  Two of which were had previously been involved with the APHP:

Claiborne Lee Moquin, M.D.   Huntsville         DOD 5/17/2015       Completed Monitoring in 4/2014

Ireana V. Domingo, Jr., M.D.   Union Springs  DOD 9/18/2015       Unknown to the APHP

Roy Buchsbaum, M.D.             Mobile              DOD  11/30/2015    Previously involved w/ APHP but

                                                                                                             monitored by BME at time of death
Consultation Services

APHP provides consultation regarding professional impairment issues to numerous agencies including the BME and its staff, the Medical Licensure Commission, hospitals, medical malpractice companies, and others. The APHP assists the BME by evaluating new licensure applicants. Applicants for licensure who indicate an affirmative answer to BME renewal questions regarding a history of mental health and/or substance abuse are automatically referred. The APHP assisted the Board by evaluating 4 new applicants in the 4th quarter of 2015 for a total of 19 new applicants in 2015.  
Recognition
Dr. Harrow has been nominated for a Board Member position of the Federation of State Physician Health Programs representing the South East Region.  
Speaking Engagements
June 15, 2015—“Physician Health”- Baptist, Birmingham, Alabama 

June 18, 2015—“Physician Health”- UAB, Birmingham, Alabama 

June 29, 2015—“Addiction the Disease”, Centerville Hospital, Cullman, Alabama 
July 28, 2015 —“Addiction the Disease”- Selma 
July 31, 2015 —“Physician Health Program”- Baptist South, Montgomery, Alabama 

August 3, 2015—“Physician Health”- Alabama Academy of Family Physicians, Montgomery, Alabama

August 13, 2015—“Addiction the Disease”- University of South Alabama, Mobile, Alabama 

September 3, 2015—“Disruptive Physician”- Huntsville Hospital, Huntsville, Alabama 

September 10, 2015—“Disruptive Physician”- Regional Medical Center, Anniston, Alabama 

September 14, 2015—“Opioid Epidemic: What it was like, what happened, and what it is like now?”    

     Dothan, Alabama 

September 22, 2015—“Illness, Impairment, and the Distressed Physician”- St. Vincent’s East,   

    Birmingham, Alabama

September 24, 2015-- "Opioid Epidemic: What it was like, what happened, and what it is like now?” 
    Crestwood Hospital, Huntsville, Alabama 

September 29, 2015-- “Opioid Epidemic: What it was like, what happened, and what it is like now?"

October 6, 2015-—“Illness, Impairment, and the Distressed Physician” Dale Medical Center, Ozark, 
    Alabama 

October 13, 2015—“Opioid Epidemic: What it was like, what happened, and what it is like now?”- 
    Saint Vincent’s Hospital East, Birmingham, Alabama 

October 29, 2015—“Opioid Epidemic: What it was like, what happened, and what it is like now?”- 
    Etowah County Medical Society, Gadsden, Alabama 
November 19-22, 2015—Prescribing Course, Huntsville, Alabama 

November 23, 2015—“Addiction the Disease”, St. Vincent’s East, Birmingham, Alabama 

December 2, 2015—“The Distressed Physician”- University of Alabama, Mobile, Alabama 

Financial Status
The Alabama Physician Health Program continues to remain financially stable and was budget neutral

in 2015.
Alabama Physician Wellness Committee Members
	James Harrow, MD, PhD
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Montgomery
	Ken LeMaster, MD
	Florence

	James Alford, MD
	Montgomery
	Louis DiValentin, MD
	Anniston

	Dan Avery, MD -Chairman
	Tuscaloosa
	Bill Blythe, MD
	Auburn

	Jim Davis, MD
	Cullman
	Pat Ryce, MD
	Birmingham

	Sandra Frazier, MD
	Birmingham
	Timothy Stone, MD 
	Birmingham

	Mark Willis, MD
	Dothan
	Erica Liebelt, MD
	Birmingham

	Stephen Herrington, MD
	Huntsville
	Richard Whitehurst, MD
	Mobile
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